

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL MOTORS LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CELESTINE ELLIOTT, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ARTHUR J. STEINBERG
SCOTT DAVIDSON
KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036

RICHARD C. GODFREY
ANDREW B. BLOOMER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

December 13, 2016

MERRITT E. MCALISTER
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, GA 30309

EDWARD L. RIPLEY
KING & SPALDING LLP
1100 Louisiana
Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background	7
1. The Section 363 Sale.....	7
2. The Ignition-Switch Defect and the Ensuing Class Actions	11
3. The Bankruptcy Court Proceedings ...	13
4. The Second Circuit’s Decision	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The Decision Below Imposes A Novel And Unjustifiable Constitutional Notice Requirement	20
II. The Decision Below Erroneously Punishes A Good-Faith Purchaser For The Seller’s Purported Notice Failings.....	26
III. This Case Presents Exceptionally Important Questions	33
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for
the Second Circuit, *In re: Motors Liquidation*
Co., No. 15-2844-bk(L)
(July 13, 2016) App-1

Appendix B

Order Denying Rehearing, United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, *In*
re: Motors Liquidation Co.,
No. 15-2844-bk(L) (Sept. 14, 2016) App-63

Appendix C

Decision on Motion to Enforce Sale Order,
United States Bankruptcy Court for the
Southern District of New York, *In re: Motors*
Liquidation Co.,
No. 09-50026 (REG) (Apr. 15, 2015) App-65

Appendix D

U.S. Const. amend. V App-239

Appendix E

Relevant Statutory Provisions App-240

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chemetron Corp. v. Jones</i> , 72 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 1995)	6, 22, 25
<i>Factors' & Traders' Ins. Co. v. Murphy</i> , 111 U.S. 738 (1884).....	3, 29, 30
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue</i> <i>v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	5
<i>In re Edwards</i> , 962 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1992).....	3, 28, 29, 30
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-2543 (S.D.N.Y.)	13
<i>In re Gen. Motors</i> , 2009 WL 2033079 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2009)	10, 21
<i>In re Gen. Motors</i> , 409 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10
<i>In re Gucci</i> , 126 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1997)	27
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2014)	34
<i>In re Met-L-Wood Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 1012 (7th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 428 B.R. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	10
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 430 B.R. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	10, 28

<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 462 B.R. 494 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	32
<i>In re Placid Oil Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2014).....	24, 25
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2003)	5, 31, 33
<i>In re UNR Indus., Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	22, 23
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v.</i> <i>Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	34
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. §363	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §363(f).....	27
11 U.S.C. §363(m).....	5, 27, 35
Rules	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(2).....	6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(c)(1).....	6, 20
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004(a).....	6
Other Authorities	
Mot. Order, <i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , No. 10-4882-BK (2d Cir. July 28, 2011).....	10
Tom Hals, <i>Potential bidders for Takata may</i> <i>balk at GM bankruptcy precedent</i> , Reuters (Nov. 6, 2016)	35
